
Daily Attendance Prior to Closure 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENCY NAME: Contra Costa County Employment and Human Services  
SITE NAME: Balboa, Room 2,3 and 4 
DATES of CLOSURE: May 2 & 3, 2019  
CONTRACT TYPE:  CSPP8049 

PRIOR WEEK (DATES) # of CHILDREN in Attendance 

Tuesday April 23, 2019 64 

Wednesday April 24, 2019 64 

Thursday April 25, 2019 64 

Friday April 26, 2019 64 

Monday  April 29, 2019 64 

Tuesday April 30, 2019 64 

Wednesday May 1, 2019 64 

Reason for Closure: Closure to avoid environmental concerns for children’s health 



Full Name of Contractor

Cumulative Prior 
Period

Adjusted Days Of 
Enrollment

 0.0000

 36.0000

 5.2500

 0.0000

 0.0000

 2.7400

 0.0000

 0.0000

 0.0000

 74.8000

 10.7250

 0.0000

Limited and Non-English Proficient Three-quarters-time 13  0.8250

Limited and Non-English Proficient One-half-time 0  0.6193

Limited and Non-English Proficient Full-time-plus 0  1.2980

Limited and Non-English Proficient Full-time 68  1.1000

Exceptional Needs Three-quarters-time 0  1.0275

Exceptional Needs One-half-time 0  0.6193

Exceptional Needs Older Full-time-plus 0  1.6166

Exceptional Needs Older Full-time 2  1.3700

Three Years and Older Three-quarters-time 7  0.7500

Three Years and Older One-half-time 0  0.6193

Three Years and Older Full-time-plus 0  1.1800

Three Years and Older Full-time 36  1.0000

Vendor Code 2207000

Mail completed report to:
California Department of Education

Child Development and 
Nutrition Fiscal Services

1430 N Street, Suite 2213
Sacramento, CA 95814-5901

Days of Enrollment Certified Children Current Period Cumulative 
Fiscal Year

Adjustment 
Factor
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CONTRA COSTA COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT & 
HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Report Month/Year May-19

Fiscal Analyst Kimberly Conover

Contract Number CSPP8049

County 7



Cumulative Prior 
Period

 0.0000

 0.0000

 1.6500

 0.0000

 0.0000

 0.0000

 0.0000

 0.0000

 131.1650

 

 

N/A

DAYS OF ATTENDANCE 128  N/A N/A

TOTAL DAYS OF ENROLLMENT 128  N/A

DAYS OF OPERATION 2  N/A

Severely Disabled Three-quarters-time 0  1.2863

Severely Disabled One-half-time 0  0.6193

Severely Disabled Full-time-plus 0  2.0237

Severely Disabled Full-time 0  1.7150

At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Three-quarters-time 2  0.8250

At Risk of Abuse or Neglect One-half-time 0  0.6193

At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time-plus 0  1.2980

At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time 0  1.1000

Mail completed report to:
California Department of Education

Child Development and 
Nutrition Fiscal Services

1430 N Street, Suite 2213
Sacramento, CA 95814-5901

Days of Enrollment Certified Children Current Period Cumulative 
Fiscal Year

Adjustment 
Factor

Adjusted Days Of 
Enrollment

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
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CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS
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Full Name of Contractor CONTRA COSTA COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT & 
HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT
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Vendor Code
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