Daily Attendance Prior to Closure

AGENCY NAME: Contra Costa County Employment and Human Services

SITE NAME: Balboa, Room 2,3 and 4 DATES of CLOSURE: May 2 & 3, 2019

CONTRACT TYPE: CSPP8049

PRIOR WEEK (DATES)		# of CHILDREN in Attendance		
Tuesday	April 23, 2019	64		
Wednesday	April 24, 2019	64		
Thursday	April 25, 2019	64		
Friday	April 26, 2019	64		
Monday	April 29, 2019	64		
Tuesday	April 30, 2019	64		
Wednesday	May 1, 2019	64		

Reason for Closure: Closure to avoid environmental concerns for children's health

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ATTENDANCE AND FISCAL REPORT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS CDNFS 8501 Page 1 of 10 (09/18) Mail completed report to:
California Department of Education
Child Development and
Nutrition Fiscal Services
1430 N Street, Suite 2213
Sacramento, CA 95814-5901

Report Month/Year	May-19	
Fiscal Analyst	Kimberly Conover	
Contract Number	CSPP8049	
County	7	
Vendor Code	2207000	

Full Name of Contractor	CONTRA COSTA COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT &
	HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Days of Enrollment Certified Children	Cumulative Prior Period	Current Period	Cumulative Fiscal Year	Adjustment Factor	Adjusted Days Of Enrollment
Three Years and Older Full-time-plus		0		1.1800	0.0000
Three Years and Older Full-time		36		1.0000	36.0000
Three Years and Older Three-quarters-time		7		0.7500	5.2500
Three Years and Older One-half-time		0		0.6193	0.0000
Exceptional Needs Older Full-time-plus		0		1.6166	0.0000
Exceptional Needs Older Full-time		2		1.3700	2.7400
Exceptional Needs Three-quarters-time		0		1.0275	0.0000
Exceptional Needs One-half-time		0		0.6193	0.0000
Limited and Non-English Proficient Full-time-plus		0		1.2980	0.0000
Limited and Non-English Proficient Full-time		68		1.1000	74.8000
Limited and Non-English Proficient Three-quarters-time		13		0.8250	10.7250
Limited and Non-English Proficient One-half-time		0		0.6193	0.0000

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ATTENDANCE AND FISCAL REPORT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS CDNFS 8501 Page 2 of 10 (09/18) Mail completed report to:
California Department of Education
Child Development and
Nutrition Fiscal Services
1430 N Street, Suite 2213
Sacramento, CA 95814-5901

Report Month/Year	May-19
Fiscal Analyst	Kimberly Conover
Contract Number	CSPP8049
County	7
Vendor Code	2207000

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT &
HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Days of Enrollment Certified Children	Cumulative Prior Period	Current Period	Cumulative Fiscal Year	Adjustment Factor	Adjusted Days Of Enrollment
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time-plus		0		1.2980	0.0000
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Full-time		0		1.1000	0.0000
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect Three-quarters-time		2		0.8250	1.6500
At Risk of Abuse or Neglect One-half-time		0		0.6193	0.0000
Severely Disabled Full-time-plus		0		2.0237	0.0000
Severely Disabled Full-time		0		1.7150	0.0000
Severely Disabled Three-quarters-time		0		1.2863	0.0000
Severely Disabled One-half-time		0		0.6193	0.0000
TOTAL DAYS OF ENROLLMENT		128		N/A	131.1650
DAYS OF OPERATION		2		N/A	N/A
DAYS OF ATTENDANCE		128		N/A	N/A